National road, I. C. H. No. 506, Sec. A-2, Dennison, proposal 1, Tuscarawas county.

National road, I. C. H. No. 506, Sec. A-2, Dennison, proposal 2, Tuscarawas county.

Urbana-Sidney road, 1. C. H. No. 192, Sec. E, Champaign county.

Hamilton-Middletown road, I. C. H. No. 179, Sec. A. Butler county.

Defiance-Delphos road, I. C. H. No. 425, Sec. G-1, Defiance county.

Port Clinton-Marblehead road, I. C. H. No. 440, Sec. Marblehead, Ottawa county, type A.

Cambridge-Newcomerstown road, I. C. H. No. 352, Sec. I, proposal 1, Tuscarawas county.

Cambridge-Newcomerstown road, I. C. H. No. 352, Sec. 1, proposal 2, Tuscarawas county.

Stone Creek-Newcomerstown road, I. C. H. No. 415, Sec. A, type A, Tuscarawas county.

Upper Sandusky-Bellevue road, I. C. H. No. 267, Sec. L, Wyandot county.

Bellaire-Barnesville road, I. C. H. No. 295, Sec. D, type B, Belmont county.

Stryker-Evansport road, I. C. H. No. 312, Sec. Stryker, Williams county.

Stryker-Evansport road, I. C. H. No. 312, Sec. Stryker, Williams county.

Bellaire-Barnesville road, I. C. H. No. 295, Sec. D, type A, Belmont county.

Cambridge-McConnelsville road, I. C. H. No. 484 Secs. A-1, A-2, type B, Guernsey county.

Cambridge-McConnelsville road, I. C. H. No. 484, Secs. A-1, A-2, type A, Guernsey county.

Canfield-Poland road, I. C. H. No. 486, Sec. W, Mahoning county.

I have carefully examined said resolutions, find them correct in form and legal and am therefore returning the same to you with my approval endorsed thereon in accordance with section 1218, General Code.

Respectfully,
C. C. Crabbe,
Attorney General.

2699.

APPROVAL, CERTIFIED COPIES OF FINAL RESOLUTION ON IM-PROVEMENTS IN FULTON COUNTY.

Columbus, Ohio, Aug. 7, 1925.

Department of Highways and Public Works, Division of Highways, Columbus, Ohio. Gentlemen:—I am in receipt of your letter of August 7th, 1925, enclosing for my approval, certified copies of final resolutions on the following improvements:

Swanton-Metamora road, I. C. H. No. 300 section B, type A, Fulton county.

Swanton-Metamora road, I. C. H. No. 300, section B, type B, Fulton county.

I have carefully examined said resolutions, find them correct in form and legal and am therefore returning the same to you with my approval endorsed thereon in accordance with section 1218, General Code.

Respectfully,
C. C. Crabbe,
Attorney General.

2700.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE BOYA-JOHN & BARR COMPANY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR FIREPROOF-ING AND ALTERATIONS TO McGUFFEY TRAINING SCHOOL BUILDING, MIAMI UNIVERSITY, OXFORD, OHIO, AT COST OF \$8,100.00. SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE SOUTHERN SURETY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, Aug. 8, 1925.

Hon. L. A. Boulay, Director. Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the state of Ohio, acting by the department of highways and public works, and Boyajohn & Barr, of Columbus, Ohio. This contract covers the general contract for fireproofing and alterations to McGuffey Training School Building, Miami university, Oxford, Ohio, and calls for an expenditure of \$8,100.00.

You have submitted the certificate of the director of finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which the Southern Surety Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully,
C. C. CRABBE,

Attorney General.